

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

MONDAY, THE 20TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

WRIT PETITION NO: 15204 OF 2026



Between:

Korada Rama Prasad, S/o K.Apparao, Aged Abt 61 years, R/o D.No:4-180,
Bhavani Nagar, Tekkali, Srikakulam District, PIN 532201 ✓

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati - 522503. ✓
2. The District Collector, Visakhapatnam District, Visakhapatnam – 530002.
3. The Tahsildar, Gajuwaka Mandal, Visakhapatnam District 530026. ✓
4. The Station House Officer, Duvvada Police Station, Visakhapatnam District PIN 530046. ✓
5. Lanki Apparao, S/o Ramu Naidu late, Aged 49 years, R/o 5- 77/1, Mangalapalem, Near Shivalayam, Aganampudi, Duvvada, Visakhapatnam – 530046. ✓

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent authorities, particularly Respondent Nos.3 and 4, in interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioner over the scheduled property situated in Survey No.93-3 admeasuring Ac.0.35 cents in Duvvada Village, Gajuwaka Mandal, Visakhapatnam District, at the instigation of the unofficial respondent

No.5, as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India, and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with the petitioner's peaceful possession and enjoyment of the said land except by following due process of law;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent Nos. 3 and 4, and their subordinates, not to interfere with my peaceful possession and enjoyment of the scheduled property situated in Survey Nos.93-3 admeasuring Ac.0.35 cents in Duvvada Village, Gajuwaka Mandal, Visakhapatnam District in the said land, except by following due process of law, pending disposal of WP No. 15204 of 2026, on the file of the High Court. ✓

Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and the earlier Orders of the High Court dated 04.06.2026 & 22.06.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M.Sapthagiri, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and of GP for Home for Respondent No.4 ✓

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Post on 17.08.2026. ✓

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- R.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri M.Sapthagiri, Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

BSB, J

DATE:20.07.2026

NOTE: POST ON 17.08.2026

WP.No.15204 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

